

No. B285629

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3**

FX NETWORKS, LLC and PACIFIC 2.1 ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND, DBE
Plaintiff-Respondent

On Appeal From
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC667011
The Honorable Holly E. Kendig, Presiding, Dept. 42

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL
DOCUMENTARY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

UCI INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY, ARTS, AND
TECHNOLOGY CLINIC
JACK LERNER (SBN 220661)
jlerner@law.uci.edu
University of California,
Irvine School of Law
401 E. Peltason Drive
Irvine, CA 92697
Tel.: (949) 824-7684
Fax: (949) 824-8926

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	4
TABLE OF CONTENTS	7
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	9
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Trial Court’s Ruling Threatens to Strip Away the Long-Standing Constitutional and Statutory Protection for Documentaries Against Right of Publicity Claims.....	15
A. The Trial Court’s Decision Endangers the Well-Established First Amendment Safeguard for Documentary Films and Other Journalistic Works.....	17
B. The Expansive Interpretation of the Right of Publicity Adopted by the Trial Court Invites Private Censorship	24
C. Documentaries Are Powerful Voices of Change.....	28
D. The First Amendment Protects All Documentaries and Biographies, Whether They Use Traditional Journalistic Techniques or Dramatizations	30
II. The First Amendment Requires a Narrow Judicial Construction and Clear Rule That the Right of Publicity Applies Only to Commercial Speech.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul–Jabbar v. General Motors Corporation</i> , 85 F.3d 407 (9th Cir.1996)	36
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	35
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 US 569 (1994)	34
<i>Comedy III v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</i> , 25 Cal. App. 4th 387 (2001)..	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Dora v. Frontline Video, Inc.</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 536 (1993)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Eastwood v. Superior Court</i> , 149 Cal.App.3d 409 (1983).....	18
<i>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Prods.</i> , 25 Cal.3d 860 (1979) 22, 23, 33	
<i>Hoffman v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Maheu v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 201 Cal. App. 3d 662 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Midler v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 849 F.2d 460 (9th Cir.1988)	36
<i>Montana v. San Jose Mercury News</i> , 34 Cal. App. 4th 790 (1995)	20, 21
<i>New Kids on the Block v. News America Publ.</i> , 971 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1992)	20, 21
<i>Newcombe v. Adolf Coors Company</i> , 157 F.3d 686 (9th Cir.1998)	36
<i>Rosemont Enterprises, Inc. v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 294 N.Y.S.2d 122, 129, n.5 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1968), <i>aff'd. mem.</i> (1969) 301 N.Y.S.2d 948 (1969)	21
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F. 3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016).....	35

<i>Superior Films, Inc. v. Dep't of Educ. of State of Ohio, Div. of Film Censorship</i> , 346 U.S. 587 (1954)	30
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	18
<i>White v. Samsung Electronics of America, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir.1992)	36
<i>Winter v. D.C. Comics</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 881 (2003).....	21, 23
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 567 (1977)	18, 19

Statutes

Civil Code § 3344	19
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

"Blue Line' inmate freed after 12 years", Chicago Tribune, March 22, 1989.	31
Pat Aufderheide, Documentary Film: A Very Short Introduction (2007).....	37
Simon Kilmurry, Why Documentaries Matter Now More Than Ever, The Hollywood Reporter (Feb. 15, 2017), https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/news/why-documentaries-matter-more-ever-guest-column-976290	28
SPJ Code of Ethics - Society of Professional Journalists, Society of Professional Journalists - Improving and protecting journalism since 1909, https://www.spj.org/ethicscode.asp (last visited Jan 25, 2018)	34
W Shakespeare, Henry V, act III, sc I	31
Wormwood (TV Mini-Series 2017), IMDb, http://www.imdb.com/title/tt7306056/ (last visited Jan 25, 2018)	32
Wormwood, Netflix Official Site (2017), https://www.netflix.com/title/80059446 (last visited Jan 25, 2018)	32

Films

<i>An Inconvenient Truth</i> (Lawrence Bender Productions 2006) ..	29
<i>Bill Cosby: Fall of an American Icon</i> (Sugar Films 2017)	26
<i>Blackfish</i> (Manny O Productions 2013)	29
<i>Fahrenheit 911</i> (Fellowship Adventure Group 2004)	29
<i>Feud</i> (Plan B Entertainment 2017)	15, 30
<i>Happy Valley</i> (A&E IndieFilms 2014)	13, 25
<i>Invisible War</i> (Chain Camera Pictures 2012)	29
<i>Lioness</i> (Room 11 Productions 2008)	28, 29
<i>Martha, Inc.: The Story of Martha Stewart</i> (Jaffe/Braunstein Films 2003)	13, 26
<i>O.J.: Made in America</i> (ESPN Films 2016)	13, 15, 25
<i>Prodigy: An Unauthorized Story on Tiger Woods</i> (MoMedia 2009)	27
<i>Stop at Nothing: The Lance Armstrong Story</i> (ABC Commercial 2014)	13, 26
<i>The Jinx: The Life and Deaths of Robert Durst</i> (HBO Documentary Films 2015)	27
<i>Making a Murderer</i> (Synthesis Films 2015)	29
<i>The Thin Blue Line</i> (American Playhouse 1988)	31, 33
<i>Unauthorized: The Harvey Weinstein Story</i> (Melbar Entertainment Group 2011)	13
<i>Vick: A Bleacher Report Documentary</i> (Bleacher Report 2016)	26
<i>Wormwood</i> (Fourth Floor Productions 2017)	32, 33
